CITY OF AURORA PURCHASE ORDER |

PURCHASING DIVISION OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT !
pis | 44 E. DOWNER PLACE, P.O. BOX 2067 301728
AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507-2067

DATED: 09222023

PHONE (630) 256-3550 L e |
FAX (630) 256-3559

9024
v| AXON ENTERPRISE INC S| CITY OF AURORA
E| 17800 NORTH 85TH STREET ';' AURORA POLICE
N| SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255 p| HEADQUARTER
0 1200 E INDIAN TRAIL
R ; AURORA, IL 60505
INVOICES NOT DIRECTED TO PURCHASING WILL DELAY PAYMENT ORDER SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
REQUISITION# |  REQUISITIONDATE [ ~ TERMS | DATE REQUIRED | ILTAX EXEMPTION #
0000157770 . 09/22/2023 NET . 09/30/2028 E9996-0842-07
~ ACCOUNT # | __CUSTOMERACCT# |~ CONTRACT# | ~PROJECT # | . FEIN -
287-3536-421-7499 ' BWC 36-6005778
| LINE# | QUANTITY ] UoM ITEM NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION l UNIT COST | EXTENDED COST
1 920673.00 EA BODY CAMERA, TASERS, IN CAR DASH CAMERAS, 1.0000 920,673.00
MYa0
In accordance with quote Q-494619-45182.602.J8
dated 9/13/2023

dedese dedr ok

Year 1 Payment Sept 2023: $483,639.73
Year 1 Payment Oct 2023: $437,033.27
Year 2 September 2024:  §1,1331,510.50
Year 3 September 2025:  $1,1331,510.50
Year 4 September 2026:  $1,1331,510.50
Year 5 September 2027:  $1,1331,510.50

Expires October 2028

ki h

Resolution R23-278 Approved September 12, 2023

| TOTAL AMOUNT: $920,673.00 |

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING Q_ __% ﬁ D{ -
i _'_'_'_'_,./"'/-ﬂ-

Jolona Coulter, P il
THE CITY OF AURORA REQUIRES THAT ALL CITY/PURCHASES BE PREAUTHORIZED BY THE ISSUANCE OF

PURCHASE ORDERS. IF A VENDOR DELIVERS ANY MERCHANDISE WITHOUT VALID PURCHASE ORDER, NO LIABILITY
EXISTS FOR THE CITY OF AURORA. OUR PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHOULD BE REFLECTED ON YOUR INVOICE.




DocuSign Envelope ID: §7F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

First Amendment to the Master
A AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

This First Amendment ("Amendment”) is between Axon Enterprise, Inc. (ffk/a Taser International, Inc.), a
Delaware corporation ("Axon"), and the City of Aurara ("Agency”™). This Amendment is effective as of the
last signature date on this Amendment (“Effective Date”). Axon and Agency are each a “Party” and
collectively “Parties”.

Axon and Agency are parties io the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement by and between the City
of Aurora and Axon Enterprise, Inc. dated August 5, 2021 ("Agreement”).

The Parties wish to incorporate further changes into the Agreement in order to expand the scope of offered
products.

The Parties therefore agree as follows:

1. The attached documents are hereby incorparated into the Agreement:

a. TASER 10 Appendix

b. Axon Application Programming interface Appendix
c. My90 Terms of Use Appendix

d. Quote Q-494619-45182.602JB

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Each representative identified below declares that the representative is authorized to execute this
Amendment as of the date of signature.

Axon Enterprise, Inc. Agency
DocuSigned by
Signature:[ &ubmu:uf;;?_mwu' jlf Signature: __/ gl e
Name: Robert E. Driscoll, Jr. Name: 3‘0 \%b QDM[&J"_

) VP, Assoc. General Counsel
Title: !

Title: M\ lot Kt ¥ Pa LI M‘a’%

Date; 9/13/2023 | 8:46 am MST Date: S 2 { { ) ;2(9 29‘713

Page 1 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

First Amendment to the Master
A AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

TASER 10 Appendix

This TASER 10 Appendix applies to Agency’s TASER 10, OSP 10, OSP Plus, or OSP 10 Plus Premium purchase
from Axon, if applicable.

1.

Duty Cartridge Replenishment Plan. If the Quote includes "Duty Cartridge Replenishment Plan", Agency
must purchase the plan for each CEW user. A CEW user includes officers that use a CEW in the line of duty

and those that only use a CEW for training. Agency may not resell cartridges received. Axon will anly replace
cartridges used in the line of duty.

Training. If the Quote includes a training voucher, Agency must use the voucher within one (1) year of
issuance, or the voucher will be void. Axon will issue Agency a voucher annually beginning on the start of
the TASER Subscription Term. The voucher has no cash value. Agency cannot exchange it for another device
or service. Unless stated in the Quote, the voucher does not include travel expenses and will be Agency's
responsibility. If the Quote includes Axon Online Training or Virtual Reality Content Empathy Development
far Autism/Schizophrenia {collectively, “Training Content"), Agency may access Training Content. Axon will
deliver all Training Content electronically.

Extended Warranty. if the Quote includes an extended warranty, the extended warranty coverage period
warranty will be for a five- (5-) year term, which includes the hardware manufacturer's warranty plus the four-
(4-) year extended term.

Trade-In. If the Quote contains a discount on CEW-related line items, including items related to OSP, then
that discount may only be applied as a trade-in cradit, and Agency must return used hardware and
accessories associated with the discount ("Trade-In Units") to Axon. Agency must ship batteries via ground
shipping. Axon will pay shipping cosls of the return. If Axon does not receive Trade-In Units within the
timeframe below, Axon will invoice Agency the value of the trade-in credit. Agency may not desiroy Trade-In
Units and receive a trade-in credit.

Agency Size Days to Return from Start Date of TASER 10 Subscription
Less than 100 officers | 60 days

100 to 499 officers 90 days

500+ officers 180 days

TASER 10 Subscription Term. The TASER 10 Subscription Term for a standalone TASER 10 purchase
begins on shipment of the TASER 10 hardware. The TASER 10 Subscription Term for OSP 10 begins on the
OSP 10 start date.

Access Rights. Upon Axon granting Agency a TASER 10 Axon Evidence subscription, Agency may access
and use Axon Evidence for the storage and management of data from TASER 10 CEW devices during the
TASER 10 Subscription Term. Agency may not exceed the number of end users the Quote specifies.

Agency Warranty. If Agency is located in the US, Agency warrants and acknowledges that TASER 10 is
classified as a firearm and is being acquired for official Agency use pursuant o a law enforcement agancy
transfer under the Gun Control Act of 1968.

Purchase Order. To comply with applicable laws and regulations, Ageney must provide a purchase order
to Axon prior to shipment of TASER 10,

Page 2 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 10: 87F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDAEEST

First Amendment to the Master
‘A\ AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

Axon Application Programming Interface Appendix

This Appendix applies if Axon's APl Services are included on the Quote.

1.

2.

Definitionsg.

1.1. "API Client" means the software that acts as the interface between Agency's computer and the server,
which is already developed or to be developed by Agency.

1.2. "APlInterface"” means software implemented by Agency to configura Agancy's independent AP) Client
Software to operate in conjunction with the API Service for Agency's authorized Use.

1.3. "Axon Evidence Partner API, APl or Axon API" {collectively "API Service") means Axon's APl which
provides a programmatic means to access data in Agency's Axon Evidence account or integrate
Agency's Axon Evidence account with other systems.

1.4. "Use" means any operation on Agency's data enabled by the supported API functionality.

Purpase and License.

2.1. Agency may use APl Service and data made available through API Service, in connection with an APl
Client developed by Agency. Axon may monitor Agency's use of API Service to ensure quality, improve
Axon devices and services, and verify compliance with this Agreement. Agency agrees to not interfere
with such monitoring or obscure from Axon Agency's use of APl Service. Agency will not use API
Service for commercial use.

2.2. Axon grants Agency a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable, worldwide, revocable right
and iicense during the Term to use AP| Service, solely for Agency's Use in connection with Agency's
API Client.

2.3. Axon reserves the right lo set limitations on Agency's use of the APl Service, such as a quota on

operations, to ensure stability and availability of Axon's APl. Axon will use reasonable efforts to
accommodate use beyond the designated limits.

Configuration. Agency will work independently to configure Agency's AP] Client with APl Service for
Agency's applicable Use. Agency will be required 1o provide certain information {such as identification or
contact details) as part of the registration. Registration information provided to Axon must be accurate.
Agency will inform Axon prompily of any updates. Upon Agency's registration, Axon will provide
documentation outlining AP! Service information.

Agency Responsibilities. When using API Sarvice, Agency and its end users may not:

4.1.
4.2
4.3.

44.

4.5.

4.86.

4.7,

4.8.

4.9.

use API| Service in any way other than as expressly permitted under this Agreement;
use in any way that resuits in, or could result in, any security breach ta Axon;

perform an action with the intent of introducing any viruses, worms, defact, Trojan horses, malware,
or any items of a destructive nature to Axon Devices and Services;

interfere with, modify, disrupt or disable features or functionality of AP| Service or the servers or
networks providing APl Service;

reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or translate or attempt to extract the source code from API
Service or any related software;

create an APl interface that functions substantially the same as API Service and offer it for use by
third parties;

provide use of APl Service on a service bureau, rental or managed services basis or permit other
individuals or entities to create links to API Service;

frame or mirror APl Service on any other server, or wireless or Internet-based device;
make available to a third-party, any token, key, password or other login credentials to AP] Service;

Page 3 of 9



DocuSign Envelope |D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEES?

First Amendment to the Master
A AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

5.

7.

4.10. take any action or inaction resulling in illegal, unauthorized or improper purposes; or
4.11. disclose Axon's APl manual.

AP| Content. All content related to API Service, other than Agency Content or Agency's AP| Client content,
is considered Axon's APl Content, including:

5.1. the design, structure and naming of API Service fields in all responses and requests;

5.2, the resources available within APl Service for which Agency takes aclions on, such as evidence,
cases, Users, or reports;

5.3. the structure of and relationship of APl Service resources; and

54. the design of APl Service, in any part or as a whole.

Prohibitions on APl Content. Neither Agency nor its end users will use AP content returned from the API

Interface to:

6.1. scrape, build databases, or otherwise create permanent copies of such content, or keep cached copies
longer than permitted by the cache header;

6.2. copy, translate, modify, create a derivative work of, sell, lease, lend, convey, distribute, publicly display,
or sublicense to any third-party;

6.3. misrepresent the source or ownership; or

6.4. remove, alter, or obscure any confidentiality or proprietary rights notices (including copyright and

trademark notices).

APl Updates. Axon may update or medify the API Service from time to time ("API Update"). Agency is
requirad to implement and use the most current version of API Service and lo make any applicable changes
to Agency's APl Client required as a result of such APl Update. APl Updates may adversely affect how
Agancy's APl Client access or communicate with AP| Service or the AP Interface. Each AP] Client must
contain means for Agency to update AP} Client to the most current version of APl Service. Axon will provide
support for one (1) year following the release of an API Update for all depreciated AP| Service varsions.

Page 4 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 10: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEES7

First Amendment to the Master
A AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

My90 Terms of Use Appendix

Definitions.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4,

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

"My90" means Axon's proprietary platform and methadolagy to obtain and analyze feedback, and
other related offerings, including, without limitation, interactions between My90 and Axon products.

"Recipient Contact Information" means contact information, as applicable, including phone
number or emall address (if available) of the individual whom Agency would like to obtain feedback.

"Agency Data" means

1.3.1."My90 Agency Content" which means data, including Recipient Contact Information,
provided to My80 directly by Agency or at their direction, or by permitting My90 to access
or connect to an information system or similar technology. My90 Agency Content does not
include My90 Non-Content Data.

1.3.2."My90 Non-Content Bata" which means data, configuration, and usage information about
Agency's My80 tenant, and client software, users, and survey recipients that is Processed
(as defined in Section 1.6 of this Appendix) when using My90 or responding to a My90
Survey. My30 Non-Content Data includes data about users and survey recipients captured
during account management and customer support activities. My90 Non-Content Data
does not include My90 Agency Content.

1.3.3."Survey Response” which means survey recipients’ response to My90 Survey.
"My90 Data" means

1.4.1."My90 Survey” which means surveys, material(s) or content(s) made available by Axon to
Agency and survey recipients within My90.

1.4.2."Aggregated Survey Response" which means Survey Response that has been de-
identified and aggregated or transformed so that it is no longer reasonably capable of
being associated with, or could reasonably be linked direcily or indirectly to, a particular
individual.

"Personal Data" means any information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person. An
identifiable natural person is one who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by
reference to an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data, an anline
identifier or to one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental,
economic, cultural, or social identily of that natural person.

"Processing" means any operation or set of aperations which is performed on data or on sets of
data, whather or not by automated means, such as collection, recarding, organization, structuring,
slorage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission,
dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure, or
destruction.

"Sensitive Personal Data” means Personal Data that reveals an individual's health, racial or
ethnic origin, sexual orientation, disabiiity, religious or philosophical beliefs, or trade union
membership.

Access. Upon Axon granting Agency a subscription to My90, Agency may access and use My90 to store
and manage My30 Agency Content, and applicable My30 Surveys and Aggregated Survey Responses.
This Appendix is subject to the Terms and Conditions of Axon's Master Service and Purchasing
Agreement or in the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement o govern all future
purchases, that agreement shall govern.

IP_address. Axon will not store survey respondents’ [P address.

Agency Owns My90 Agency Content. Agency controls or owns all right, tille, and interest in My90
Agency Content. Excepl as outlined herein, Axon obtains no interest in My90 Agency Content, and My90

Page 5 of 9



DocuSign Envelopa ID: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

First Amendment to the Master
}\. AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

10.

1

i2.

13.

Agency Content is not Axon's business records. Except as set forth in this Agreement, Agency is
responsible for uploading, sharing, managing, and deleting My90 Agency Content. Axon will only have
access to MyS90 Agency Content for the limited purposes set forth herein. Agency agrees to allow Axon
access to My90 Agency Content to (a) perform troubleshooting, maintenance, or diagnostic screenings;
and (b) enforce this Agreement or policies governing use of My30 and other Axon products.

Details of the Processing. The nature and purpose of the Processing under this Appendix are further
specified in Schedule * Details of the Processing, to this Appendix.

Security. Axon will implement commercially reasonable and appropriate measures to secure Agency
Data against accidental or unlawful loss, access, or disclosure. Axon will maintain a comprahensive
information security program to protect Agency Data including logical, physical access, vulnerability, risk,
and configuration management; incident monitoring and response; security education; and data
protection. Axon will not treat Agency Data in accordance with FBI CJIS Security Policy requirements
and does not agree to the CJIS Security Addendum for this engagement or any other security or privacy
related commitments that have been established between Axon and Agency, such as SO 27001
certification or SOC 2 Reporting.

Privacy. Agency use of My80 is subject o the My90 Privacy Policy, a current version of which is available
at htips.iwww.axon.comilegal/my@0privacypolicy. Agency agrees to allow Axon access to My90 Non-
Content Data from Agency to (a) perform troubleshoating, maintenance, or diagnostic screenings; (b)
provide, develop, improve, and support current and future Axon products including My90 and related
services; and (c) enforce this Agreement or policies governing the use of My90 or other Axan products.

Location of Storage. Axon may transfer Agency Data to third-party subcontractors for Processing. Axon
will determine the locations for Processing of Agency Data. For all Agency, Axon will Process and store
Agency Data within the United States. Ownership of My90 Agency Content remains with Agency.

Required Disclosures. Axon will not disclose Agency Data that Agency shares with Axon except as
compelled by a court or administrative body or required by any law or regulation. Axon will notify Agency
if any disclosure request is received for Agency Data so Agency may file an objection with the court or
administrative body, unless prohibited by law.

Data Sharing. Axon may share data only with entities that contral or are controlled by or under common
control of Axon, and as described below:

10.1. Axon may share Agency Data with third parlies it employs to perform tasks on Axon’s behalf to
provide praducts or services to Customer.

10.2. Axon may share Aggregated Survey Response with third parties, such as other Axon customers,
local city agencies, private companies, or members of the public that are seeking a way to collect
analysis on general policing and community trends. Aggregated Survey Response will not be
reasonably capable of being associated with or reasonably be linked directly or indireclly to a
particular individual.

License and [ntellectual Property. Agency grants Axon, its affiliates, and assignees the irrevocable,
perpetual, fully paid, royalty-free, and worldwide right and license to use Agency Data for internal use
including but not limited 10 analysis and creation of derivatives. Axon may not release Agency Dala to
any third party under this right that is not aggregated and de-identified. Agency acknowledges that
Agency will have no intellectual property right in any media, good or service developed or improved by
Axon. Agency acknowledges that Axon may make any lawful use of My30 Data and any derivative of
Agency Data including, without limitation, the right to monetize, redistribute, make modification of, and
make derivatives of the surveys, survey responses and associaled data, and Agency will have no
intellectual property right in any goed, service, media, or other product that uses My90 Data.

Agency Use of Aggregated Survay Response. Axon will make available to Agency Aggregated Survey
Response and rights to use for any Agency purpose.

Data Subject Rights. Taking into account the nature of the Processing, Axon shall assist Agency by
appropriate technical and organizational measures, insofar as this is reasonable, for the fulfilment of

Page 6 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEES7

First Amendment to the Master
A AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

14,

15

186.

17.

18.

19.

Agency's obligation to respond to a Data Subject Request regarding any Personal Data contained within
My80 Agency Content. If in regard to MyS0 Agency Content, Axon receives a Data Subject Request from
Agency's data subject to exercise one or more of its rights under applicable Data Protection Law, Axon
will redirect the data subject within seventy-two (72) hours, to make its request directly to Agency. Agency
will be responsible for responding to any such request.

Assistance with Requests Related to My30 Agency Content. With regard to the processing of My20
Agency Content, Axcn shall, if not prohibited by applicable law, notify Agency without delay after receipt,
if Axon: (a) receivas a request for information from the Supervisory Authority or any other compatent
authority regarding My90 Agency Content; (b) receives a complaint or request from a third party regarding
the obligations of Agency or Axon under applicable Bata Protection Law; or (¢} receives any other
communication which directly or indireclly pertains to My30 Agency Content or the Pracessing or
protection of My30 Agency Content. Axon shall not respond to such requests, complaints, or
communications, unless Agency has given Axon written instructions to that effect or if such is required
under a statutory provision. In the latter case, prior to responding to the request, Axon shall notify Agency
of the relevant statutory provision and Axon shall limit its response to what is necessary to comply with
the request.

Axon Evidence Partner Sharing. If Axon Evidence partner sharing is used to share MyS0 Agency
Content, Agency will manage the data sharing partnership with Axon and access to allow only for
authorized data sharing with Axon. Agency acknowledges that any applicable audit trail on the original
source data will not include activities and processing performed against the instances, copies or clips
that has been shared with Axon. Agency also acknowledges that the retention policy from the original
source data is not applied 1o any data shared with Axon. Except as provided herein, data shared with
Axon may be retained indefinitely by Axon.

Data Retention. Phone numbers provided to Axon directly by Agency or at their direction, or by parmitting
My90 to accass or connect ta an information system or similar technology will be retained for twenty-four
(24) hours. Axon will not delete Aggregated Survey Response for four (4) years following termination of
this Agreement. There will be no functionality of My90 during these four (4) years ather than the ability to
submit a request to retrieve Aggregated Survey Response. Axon has no abligation to maintain or provide
Aggregated Survey Response after these four years and may thereafter, unless legally prohibited, delete
all Aggregated Survey Response.

Jermination. Termination of an My30 Agreement will not result in the removal or modification of
previously shared My30 Agency Content or the potential monetization of Survey Response and
Aggregated Survey Response.

Managing Data Shared. Agency is responsible for:

18.1. Ensuring My90 Agency Content is appropriate for use in My30. This includes, prior o sharing: (a)
applying any and all required redactions, clipping, removal of metadata, logs, etc. and (b)
coordination with applicable public disclosure officers and related legal teams;

18.2. Ensuring that only My90 Agency Content that is authorized o be shared for the purposes outlined
is shared with Axon. Agency will periodically monitor or audit this shared data;

18.3. Using an appropriately secure data transfer mechanism to provide My90 Agency Content to Axon;

18.4. Immediately notifying Axon if My90 Agency Content that is not authorized for sharing has been
shared. Axon may not be able to immediately retrieve or locate all instances, copies or clips of

My20 Agency Content in the event Agency requests to un-share previously shared My30 Agency
Content;

Prior to enrollment in My30. Prior to enrolling in My90, Agency will:

19.1. determine how to use My90 in accordance with applicable laws and regulations including but not
limited to consents, use of info or other legal considerations;

Page 7 of 9



DocuSign Envelope |D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEES?

First Amendment to the Master
‘A\ AXO N Services and Purchasing Agreement

19.2. develop a set of default qualification criteria of what My80 Agency Content may be shared with
Axon; and

19.3. assign responsibilities for managing what My90 Agency Content is shared with Axon and educate
users on what data may or not be shared with Axon.

20. Agency Responsibilities. Agency is responsible for:

20.1. ensuring no My90 Agency Content or Agency end user's use of My30 Agency Content or MyS0
violates this Agreement or applicable laws;

20.2. providing, and will continue to provide, all notices and has obtained, and will continue to obtain, all
consents and rights necessary under applicable laws for Axon to process Agency Data in
accordance with this Agreement; and

20.3. maintaining necessary computer equipment and Internet connections for use of My30. If Agency
becomes aware of any violation of this Agreement by an end user, Agency will immediately
terminate that end user’s access to My90. Agency will also maintain the security of end usemames
and passwords and security and access by end users to My90 Agency Content. Agency is
responsible for ensuring the configuration and utilization of My90 meets applicable Agency
regulations and standards. Agency may not sell, transfer, or sublicense access to any other entity
or person. Agency shall contact Axon immediately if an unauthorized party may be using Agency's
account or My90 Agency Content or if account information is lost or stolen.

21. Suspension. Axon may lemporarily suspend Agency's or any end user's righl to access or use any
portion or all of MyS0 immediately upon notice, if Agency or end user's use of or registration for My90
may (a) pose a security risk to Axon products including My30, or any third-party; (b) adversely impact
My20, the systems, or content of any other customer; (c) subject Axon, Axon’s affiliates, or any third-
party to liability; or (d) be fraudulent. Agency remains responsible for all fees, if applicable, incurred
through suspension. Axon will not delete My90 Agency Content or Aggregated Survey Response
because of suspension, except as specified in this Agreement.

22, My90 Restrictions. Agency and Agency end users (including employees, contraclors, agents, officers,
volunteers, and directors), may not, or may not attempt to:

22.1. copy, modify, tamper with, repair, or create derivative works of any part of My90;

22.2. reverse engineer, disassemble, or decompile My90 or apply any process to derive any source
code included in My90, or allow others to do the same;

22.3. accaess or use My90 with the intent to gain unauthorized access, avoid incurring fees or exceeding
usage limits or quotas;

22.4. use trade secret information contained in My30, except as exprassly permitted in this Agreement;

22.5. access My90 to build a competitive product or service or copy any features, functions, or graphics
of My90;

22.6. remove, alter, or obscure any confidentiality or proprietary rights notices (including copyright and
trademark notices) of Axon’s or Axon'’s licensors on or within My80; or

22.7. use My80 to store or transmit infringing, libelous, or other unlawful or tortious material; to store or
transmit material in violation of third-party privacy rights; or to store or transmit malicious code.

Page 8 of 9



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDSEES7

First Amendment to the Master
A Axo N Services and Purchasing Agreement

Schedule 1- Details of the Processing

1. Nature and Purpose of the Processing. To help Agency obtain feedback from individuals, such as
members of their community, staff, or officers. Features of My80 may include:

1.1. Survey Tool where Agency may create, distribute, and analyze feedback from individuals it
designates. Agency may designate members of the community, staff or officers from whom they
would like to obtain feedback;

1.2, Creation of custom forms for surveys. Agency may select questions from a list of pre-drafted
questions or create their own;

1.3. Distribution of survey via multiple distribution channels such as text message;

1.4. Ability to access and analyze Survey Response. Axon may also provide Agency Aggregated
Survey Responses which contain analysis and insights from the Survey Response;

1.5. Diract integrations into information systems including Computer Aided Dispaich ("CAD"). This will
enable Agency 1o share contact information easily and quickly with Axon of any individuals from
whom it wishes to obtain feedback, enabling Axon to communicate directly with these individuals;

1.8. Data Dashboard Beta Test ("Data Dashboard™) where Survey Response and Aggregated Survey
Response will be displayed for Agency use. Agency will be able to analyze, interpret, and share
results of the Survey Response. My90 may provide beta versions of the Data Dashboard that ara
specifically designed for Agency to test before they are publicly available;

1.7. Survey Responses will be aggregated and de-identified and may be subsequently distributed and
disclosed through various mediums to: (1) Agency; (2) other Axon Agency; (3) private companies;
and (4) members of the public. The purpase of disclosure is 1o provide ongoing insights and
camparisons on general policing and community trends. Prior to disclosing this information, Axon
will ensure that the Survey Response has been de-identified and aggregated or transformed so
that it is no longer reasonably capable of being associated with, or could reasonably be linked
directly or indirectly to a particular individual; and

1.8. Provide services and materials lo engage Agency stakeholders, market the partnership to the
public, and facilitate training.

Page 9 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983F DBEEST

SHIP TO

1200 E Indian Td
1200 E Indian To
Aurora,

IL

60505-1896
USA

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

17800 N 85th St.

Scollsdale, Arizona 85255
United Slates

VAT: 86-0741227

Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International; +1.800.978.2737

BILLTO

Aurora Police Depariment - IL
1200 E Indian Tr

Aurora

L

60505-1896

USA

Email;

Quote Summary

Program Length

TOTAL COST
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX

Payment Summary

Date

Sep 2023
Oct 2023
Sep 2024
Sep 2025
Sep 2026
Sep 2027
Total

Page 1

60 Months

$6,246,715.00
$6,246,715.00

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Julie Bosack

Phons: 312-576-2829
Email: jposack@axon.com
Fax:

Q-494619-45182.602JB

kel

Lt

Quote Expiration: 08/15/2023

Account Number: 188453
Paymen! Terms: N30
Delivery Method:

PRIMARY CONTACT

Matihew Thomas

Phone: (630) 256-5710
Email: thomasm@aurora.il.us
Fax: 1(630) 2565009

Discount Summary

Average Savings Per Year
TOTAL SAVINGS

Subtotal Tax
$483,639.73 $0.00
$437,033.27 $0.00
$1,331,510.50 $0.00
$1,331,510.50 $0.00
$1,331,510.50 $0.00
$1,331,510.50 $0.00
$6,246,715.00 $0.00

$382,353.42
$1,911,767.12

Total
$483,639.73
$437,033.27

$1,331,510.50
$1,331,510.50
§1,331,510.50
$1,331,510.50
$6,246,715.00

Q-494619-45182.602J8



DocuSign Envelope (D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

Pricing
All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal
ltem Description
Program : .
100553 TRANSFER CREDIT - SOFTWARE AND SERVICES
100552 TRANSFER CREDIT - GOODS AXON
OSP{0+ Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus
Fleet3ARe Fleel 3 Advanced Renewal
CLASS1UAS AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE
Co0001 T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE
Unlimited7+ Unlimited 7+ Bundle
A la Carte Hardware
100396 TASER 10 INERT MAGAZINE RED
100775 AB4 MAGNETIC DISCONNECT CABLE
72001 FLEET 3 DUAL-VIEW CAMERA, WINDSHIELD MOUNT
71200 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 5-IN-1, 2LTE, 2WIFI, 1GNSS, BL
T7Dock T7 Dock
HO0002 AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle
HO0001 AB4 Camera Bundie
HOO001 AB4 Camera Bundle
A la Carte Software
1005390 MY90 LICENSE
100112 AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATALIC
ProLicense Pro License Bundle
| Basiclicense Basic License Bundle
A la Carte Services
9981 ACCELERATE CONFERENCE REGISTRATICN
85149 CEW 2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR
COURSE
85144 AXON STARTER
85147 CEW STARTER
A la Carte Warranties
71380 TRANSFERRED WARRANTY, CRADLEPOINT
ROUTER
11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
11641 CRADLEPQINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
Total

Page 2

Qty

4
!
175
150
7
2
155

23
330
100
42

328

330

150

150
150

Term

sz283

gz

43

Quote Unbundled Price:
Quote List Price:
Quote Subtotal:
Unbundied ListPrice  Net Price
$1.00  ($36,859.08)
$1.00  $473,892.35
$317.32 $258.90 $256.90
$199.58 $178.74 $178.74
$183.34 $183.34 £0.00
$28.30 $27.08 ~ $21.08
$234.52 $193.90 $155.05
~ $150.00 $0.00
$39.00 £0.00
$20.00 $0.00
$249.00 $0.00
$1,675.84 $0.00
$1,638.90 $0.00
$849.00 $0.00
$849.00 $0.00
$9.76 $0.00
$32.55 $0.00
$42.91 $0.00
$16.87 $0.00
$599.00 $0.00
£6,800.00 $0.00
$9,950.00 $0.00
$9,950.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$213.00 $0.00
$213.00 $0.00

$8,158,482,12

$6,977,916.12

$6,246,715.00

Subtotal Tax Total

($36,859.08) $0.00 ($36,859.08)

$473,892.35 $0.00 $473,892.35

$2.718436.73 $000  $2718436.73

$1,608,660.00 $000  $1,608,660.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$40,620.00 $0.00 $40,620.00

$1,441,065.00 000 $1441,965.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 50.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,246,745.00 $0.00  $6,245,715.00
Q-494619-45182.602JB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97F111E9-8837-4EFF-891C-28983F DBEES?

Delivery Schedule

Hardware E— e e RV e iy ” = :
Bundle _ B fem  Descripon QTY  Estimated Delivery Date
AB4 Camera Bundle 100147 AXONBODY 4 - NA - US FIRST RESPONDER - BLK - RAPIDLOCK 328 09/15/2023
AB4 Camera Bundle 100147 AXON BODY 4 - NA - US FIRST RESPONDER - BLK - RAPIDLOCK 2 09/1512023
AB4 Camera Bundle 100147 AXON BODY 4 - NA - US FIRST RESPONDER - BLK - RAPIDLOCK 10 081572023
AB4 Camera Bundle 100466 USB-C to USB-C CABLE FOR AB4 361 09/15/2023
AB4 Camera Bundle 100466 USB-C to USB-C CABLE FOR AB4 3 0911572023
AB4 Camera Bundle 100859 HIGH RETENTION BELT CLIP RAPIDLOCK 20 09152023
AB4 Camera Bundle 11507 MOLLE MOUNT, SINGLE, AXON RAPIDLOCK 185 09/15f2023
AB4 Camera Bundle 11508 MOLLE MOUNT, DOUBLE, AXON RAPIDLOCK 99 09/15/2023
AB4 Camera Bundle 74021 MAGNET MOUNT, THICK QUTERWEAR, AXON RAPIDLOCK 25 09/15/2023
AB4 Camera Bundle 74028 WING CLIP MOUNT, AXON RAPIDLOCK 41 09152023
AB4 Camera Bundle 74028 WING CLIP MOUNT, AXON RAPIDLOCK 3 09/1512023
AB4 Mutti Bay Dock Bundle 100206 AXON BODY 4 - 8 BAY DOCK 42 09/15/2023
AB4 Mutti Bay Dock Bundle 70033 WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY, EVIDENCE.COM DOCK 42 09/15/2023
AB4 Mulii Bay Dock Bundle 71019 NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 B-BAY, AB2 1-BAY /6-BAY DOCK 42 09/15/2023
Officar Safety Plan 10 Plus 100390 TASER 10 HANDLE, YLW, CLASS 3R 175 (971572023
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 100390 TASER 10 HANDLE, YLW, CLASS 3R 5 09/15/2023
Officer Salety Plan 10 Plus 100333 TASER 10 LIVE DUTY MAGAZINE BLACK 175 0915/2023
Officer Salety Plan 10 Plus 100393 TASER 10 LIVE DUTY MAGAZINE BLACK 5 091512023
Officer Saf:1y Plan 10 Plus 100394 TASER 10 HALT TRN MAGAZINE BLUE (HOOK-AND-LOOP-TRAINING 7 09/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100385 TASER 10 LIVE TRAINING MAGAZINE PURPLE 7 09/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100396 TASER 10 INERT MAGAZINE RED 7 09/15/2023
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE {TASER 10) - TBC 3500 00/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC 1050 09/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100401 INERT UNITARY CARTRIDGE [TASER 10 70 091512023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100611 TASER 10 SAFARILAND HOLSTER, RH 149 09/15/2023
Ofiicer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100613 TASER 10 SAFARILAND HOLSTER, LH 26 09/15/2023
Officer Sa‘ziv Plan 10 Plus 100623 ENHANCED HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT (V2) 4 091512023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20018 TASER BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL 175 (9/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20018 TASER BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL 30 0915/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20018 TASER BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL 5 0915/2023
Officer Saf:!y Ptan 10 Plus 70033 WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY, EVIDENCE.COM DOCK 2 0911572023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 71019 NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 8-BAY, AB2 1-BAY / 6-BAY DOCK 2 09/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 74200 TASER 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE 2 09/1572023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 80087 TASER TARGET, CONDUCTIVE, PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED) 3 09/15/2023
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 80080 TARGET FRAME, PROFESSIONAL, 27.5IN. X 75IN,, TASER 7 3 091512023
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC 250 09/15/2023
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10} - TBC 150 09/15/2023
T7 Dock 70033 WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY, EVIDENCE.COM DOCK 3 09/15/2023
T7 Dock 71019 NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 8-BAY, AB2 1-BAY / 6-BAY DOCK 3 09/15/2023
T7 Dock 74200 TASER 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE 3 09/15/2023

Page 3 (-494619-45182.602JB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97F111£9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

Hardware
| Bundle ttem Description
Ala Carte 100396 TASER 10 INERT MAGAZINE RED
Ala Carte 100775 AB4 MAGNETIC DISCONNEGT CABLE
Ala Carte 71200 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 5-IN-1, 2LTE, 2WIFI, 1GNSS, BL
Ala Carle 72001 FLEET 3 DUAL-VIEW CAMERA, WINDSHIELD MOUNT
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE {TASER 10) - TBC
| Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
| T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10; - TBC
| T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE {TASER 10} - TBC
Oificer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10} - TBC
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
| T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10} - TBC
Officer Safefy Plan 10 Plus 73309 AXON CAMERA REFRESH ONE
Officer Safefy Ptan 10 Plus 73689 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 1ST REFRESH
Unlimiled 7+ Bundie 73309 AXON CAMERA REFRESH ONE
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73689 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 1ST REFRESH
Officer Salety Plan 10 Plus 1003399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
Officer Salcly Plan 10 Plus 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE {TASER 10) - TBC
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10} - TBC
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 100399 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10} - TBC
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100299 LIVE UNITARY CARTRIDGE (TASER 10) - TBC
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100400 HALT UNITARY CARTRIDGE ({TASER 10) - TBC
Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal 72040 FLEET REFRESH, 2 CAMERA KIT
Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal 72040 FLEET REFRESH, 2 CAMERA KIT
Officer Safety Plan 10 Pius 73310 AXON CAMERA REFRESH TWO
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 73688 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 2ND REFRESH
Unlimiled 7+ Bundle 73310 AXON CAMERA REFRESH TWO
Unlimited 7+ Bundie 73688 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 2ND REFRESH
Software
Bundle ltem Description
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE 100579 AXON AIR, UAS LICENSE [CLASS 1)
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE 100584 AXON AIR, ADVANCED STREAMING ADD-ON
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE 100586 AXON AIR, API INTEGRATIONS ADD-ON
Basic License Bundle 73683 10 GB EVIDENGE.COM A-LA-CART STORAGE
Basic License Bundle 73840 EVIDENCE.COM BASIC ACCESS LICENSE
Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal 80400 FLEET, VEHICLE LICENSE
Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal 80401 FLEET 3, ALPR LICENSE, 1 CAMERA
Fieet 3 Advanced Renewal 80402 RESPOND DEVICE LICENSE - FLEET 3
Fleet 3 Advanced Renawal 80410 FLEET, UNLIMITED STORAGE, 1 CAMERA
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100801 RECORDS OSP
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 73478 REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE

Page 4

ary

N EIEY]

150

150
300
175
175

175

Qry
23
330

100
1050

150
350
1050

150
180
22
160
20
350
1050

150
350
1050
50
150
150

180
22
160
20

Estimated Delivery Date
{19/15/2023
09/15/2023
09/15/2023
09/45/2023
09/15/2024
09/15/2024
039/15/2024
09/15/2024
0915/2025
0911512025
0911512025
09/15{2025
03/15/2026
03/15/2026
03/115/2026
03/15/2026
09/15/2026
09/15/2026
09/15/2026
09/15/2026
09/15/2027
09/15/2027
09/15/2027
08/15/2027
09/15/2028
0511572028
0911512028
091152028
09/115/2028
9/15/2028

Estimated Start Date  Estimated End Date

1041572023 1011412028
10/15/2023 10/14/2028
10/15/2023 10/14/2028
10/15/2023 10/14/2028
10115/2023 10/14/2028
10/115/2023 10/14/2028
1015/2023 101472028
10115/2023 10/114/2028
10/15/2023 10/14/2028
101572023 10/14/2028
1015/2023 10/14/2028
1011572023 10/14/2028
10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Q-494619-45182.602.8



DocuSign Envelope [D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983F DBEEST

Software
Bundle item Description QTY Estimated Stari Date  Estimated End Date
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 73618 AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST+ LICENSE 175 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 73638 STANDARDS ACCESS LICENSE 175 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
| Officer Safaty Plan 10 Plus 73680 RESPOND DEVICE PLUS LICENSE 175 1011502023 10/14/2028
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 73682 AUTO TAGGING LICENSE 175 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Officer Salety Plan 10 Plus 73683 10 GB EVIDENCE.COM A-LA-CART STORAGE 1750 101152023 1014/2028
Officer Safzty Plan 10 Plus 73686 EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED AXON DEVICE STORAGE 175 1015/2023 10H14/2028
Officer Safcy Plan 10 Plus 737138 PERFORMANCE LICENSE 175 10115/2023 1011442028
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 175 10/15/2023 101412028
Officer Safe!y Plan 10 Plus 73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 1 10/15/2023 10114/2028
Pro License Bundle 73683 10 GB EVIDENCE.COM A-LA-CART STORAGE 21 101572023 10/14/2028
Pro License Bundle 73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 7 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 25 10/15/2023 1014/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 100801 RECORDS OSP 185 101512023 10/14/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73478 REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE 155 101512023 1014/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73618 AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST+ LICENSE 155 10/45/2023 10114/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73638 STANDARDS ACCESS LICENSE 155 101152023 10/14/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73680 RESPOND DEVICE PLUS LICENSE 155 101572023 10/14/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73682 AUTO TAGGING LICENSE 155 10/15/2023 1014/2028
Unfimited 7+ Bundie 73683 10 GB EVIDENCE.COM A-LA-CART STORAGE 1550 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73686 EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED AXON DEVICE STORAGE 155 10152023 1014/2028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73139 PERFORMANCE LICENSE 185 1015/2023 10/14/12028

73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 155 10/15/2023 101412028
Unlimited 7+ Bundle 73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 1 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Ala Carte 100112 AXON AIR, ECOM PILOT DATA LIC 17 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Ala Carte 100590  MY90 LICENSE 330 10/15/2023 10/14/2028
Services
Bundle ltem Descri Qry
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 100751 TASER 10 DUTY CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM 175
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 11642 THIRD-PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT LICENSE 175
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL VOUCHER 1
Officer Saf=tv Plan 10 Plus 20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL VOUCHER 1
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL VOUCHER 1
Officer Safety Pian 10 Plus 20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL VOUCHER 1
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL VOUCHER 1
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus 20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 2
Officer Safaty Plan 10 Plus 20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 2
Othicer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 2
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 2
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 2
T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 100754 TASER 10 DUTY CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM 25
Unlimited 7+ Bundie 11642 THIRD-PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT LICENSE 155
Ala Carte 85144 AXON STARTER 1
Ala Carte 85147 CEW STARTER 1
Ala Carte 85149 CEW 2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR COURSE 1
Ala Carle 99901 ACCELERATE CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 10

Page 5 Q-494619-45182.602)8



DocuSign Envelops ID: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

Warranties

Bundie

Ala Carte

A la Carte

| AlaCarte

Figet 3 Advanced Renewal

Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal _

| Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus
Offices Safety Plan 10 Plus
Officer Safety Plan 10 Pius
Officer Safely Plan 10 Pius
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus
Officer Safely Plan 10 Plus
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus
Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus
T7 Dock

Unlimited 7+ Bundle
Unlimited 7+ Bundie
Unlimited 7+ Bundle

Page 6

tiem Description .

11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
73390 TRANSFERRED WARRANTY, CRADLEPOINT ROUTER
80495 EXT WARRANTY, FLEET 3, 2 CAMERA KIT

80495 EXT WARRANTY, FLEET 3, 2 CAMERA KIT

100704 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 10 HANDLE

100704 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 10 HANDLE

80374 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 BATTERY PACK
80374 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 BATTERY PACK
80374 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 BATTERY PACK
80396 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 SIX BAY DOCK

80464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP}

80464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP}

80465 EXT WARRANTY, MULTI-BAY DOCK [TAP)

80396 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 SIX BAY DOCK

80464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP)

B0464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP)

BO4B5 EXT WARRANTY, MULTI-BAY DOCK (TAP)

Estimated Start Date  Estimated End Date

101542023 10/14/2028
_10115/2023 1071472028
1011512023 04730/2027
09/15/2024 1011412028
09/15/2024 1014/2028
09/15/2024 1011412028
00/15/2024 1011412028
09/15/2024 10/14/2028
09/15/2024 1011472028
09/15/2024 101412028
09/15/2024 10/1472028
09/15/2024 10/14/2028
09/15/2024 1011412028
09/45/2024 101412028
08/15/2024 101412028
09/15/2024 1011412028
09/15/2024 1011412028
09/15/2024 10/1412028
0-494619-45182.602JB



DrocuSign Envelope ID: 97F111ES-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

Payment Details

Sep 2023

Invoice Plan ltem Descrition Subtotal Tax Total
Year1 100112 AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATALIC 17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 100590 MYS0 LICENSE 330 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR 150 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR 150 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 BasicLicense Basic License Bundia 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 C00001 T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 25 $3,381.52 $0.00 $3,381.52
Year 1 CLASS1UAS AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 Fleet3ARe Fleet 3 Advanced Renawal 150 $133,916.33 $0.00 $133.916.33
Year 1 HOD001 AB4 Camera Bundle 328 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 HOD002 AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 0SP10+ Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 175 $226,302.32 $0.00 $226,302.32
Year 1 ProLicense Pro License Bundle 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 T7Dock T7 Dock 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year1 Unlimiled7+ Unlimited 7+ Bundie 155 $120,039.56 $0.00 $120,039,56
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 100396 TASER 10 INERT MAGAZINE RED 23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 100775 AB4 MAGNETIC DISCONNECT CABLE 330 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 71200 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 5-IN-1, 2LTE, 2WIFI, 1GNSS, BL 50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fuliillment 72001 FLEET 3 DUAL-VIEW CAMERA, WINDSHIELD MOUNT 100 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invaice Upon Fulfiliment 73390 TRANSFERRED WARRANTY, CRADLEPOINT ROUTER 150 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfillment HO0001 AB4 Camera Bundle 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfillment H00001 AB4 Camera Bundle 32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $483,639.73 $0.00 $483,639.73
Oct 2023

Involce Plan Hem Description Qty _ Subtotal Tax Total
Invoice Upon Fulfilment 100552 TRANSFER CREDIT - GOODS AXON 1 $473,892.35 $0.00 $473,802.35
Inveice Upon Fuffiliment 100553 TRANSFER CREDIT - SOFTWARE AND SERVICES 1 ($36,859.08) $0.00 {$36,859.08}
Invoice Upon Fulfilimeni 85144 AXON STARTER 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invaice Upon Fuliliment 85147 CEW STARTER 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfiliment 85149 CEW 2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR COURSE 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fulfilment 99901 ACCELERATE CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Invoice Upon Fuliiltmant OSP10+ Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus 175 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $437,033.27 $0.00 $437,033.27
Sep 2024 _ :

Inveice Plan Item Description = ; Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 2 100112 AXON AR, E.COM PILOT DATALIC 17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 2 104590 MYQ0 LICENSE 330 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 2 11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR 150 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 2 11641 CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR 150 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year2 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year2 Coooo T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE 25 $9,309.64 $0.00 $9,309.64

Page 7 Q-494619-45182.602J8



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983F DBEESY

Sep 2024
Invoice Plan

Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Total

Sep 2025
Invoice Plan

Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Yeard
Year3
Year
Year 3
Yeard
Year3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Total

Sep 2026

Invoice Plan

Year 4
Year 4
Year4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year4
Year 4
Total

Page 8

ltem
CLASS1UAS
Fleel3ARe
HO0001
HO00002
0SP10+
ProLicense
T7Dock
Unlimited7+

=

100112
100590
11641

11641
Basiclicense
C00001
CLASS1UAS
Fleet3ARe
HO0001
HO0002
0SP10+
ProLicense
T7Dock
Unlimited7+

ltem
100112
100590
11641

11641
BasiclLicense
Co0o01
CLASS1UAS
Fleel3ARe
HO0001
Ho0062
05P10+
ProLicense
T7Dock
Unlimited7+

Description

AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE
Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal

AB4 Camera Bundla

AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle

Officer Safety Plan 10 Plus

Pro License Bundle

T7 Dock

Unfimited 7+ Bundie

AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATALIC

MYS0 LICENSE

CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL., 1YR
Basic License Bundle

T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE

Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal

AB4 Camera Bundle

AB4 Mulli Bay Dock Bundle

Officer Saf=ty Plan 10 Plus

Pro License Bundle

T7 Dock

Unlimited 7+ Bundle

~ Description

AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC

MYS0 LICENSE

CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
CRADLEPOINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
Basic License Bundle

T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE

Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal

AB4 Camera Bundle

AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle

Officer Safety Pfan 10 Plus

Pro License Bundle

T7 Dock

Unlimited 7+ Bundle

Qty

150
328
42
175

155

17
330

150
25

150
328

175

155

17
330
150
150

25
150
328

42
175

155

Subtotal
$0.00
$368,685.94
$0.00

$0.00
§623,031.58
$0.00

$0.00
$330,481.34
$1,331,510.50

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$9,309.64

$623,032.58
$0.00

$0.00
$330,481.34
$1,331,510.50

_ Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$9,309.64
$0.00
$366,685.94
$0.00

$0.00
$623,033.58
$0.00

$0.00
$330.481.34
$1,331,510.50

Tax Total
$0.00 50.00
$0.00 $368,685.94
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $623,033.58
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $330,481.34
$0.00 $1,331,510.50

Tax Total
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 50.00
$0.00 §0.00
$0.00 $9,309.64
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $368.685.94
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 £623,03358
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $330,481.34
$0.00 $1,331,510.50

Tax Total
$0.00 £0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $9,309.64
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $368,685.94
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
§0.00 $623,0332.58
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $330,481.34
$0.00 $1,331,510.50

Q-494619-45182.602)8



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-B891C-28983FDBEESY

Sep 2027
invoice Plan

Year 5
Year 5
Year5
Year5
Year5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year §
Year5
Year5
Total

Page 9

Hem
100112
100590
11641

11641
Basiclicense
C00001
CLASS1UAS
Fleei3ARe
HO0001
HO0G02
OSP10+
ProLicanse
T7Dock
Unlimiled7+

Descri

AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATALIC

MY90 LICENSE

CRADLEPQINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
CRADLEPQINT, NETCLOUD, RENEWAL, 1YR
Basic License Bundle

T10 CERTIFICATION ADD-ON BUNDLE
AXON AIR, CLASS 1 UAS BUNDLE

Fleet 3 Advanced Renewal

AB4 Camera Bundie

AB4 Mulli Bay Dock Bundie

Officer Safcty Plan 10 Pius

Pro License Bundle

T7 Dock

Unlimited 7+ Bundle

175

155

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$9,309.64
$0.00

$368,685.94
$0.00

$0.00
$623,033.58
$0.00

$0.00
$330,481.34
$1,331,510.50

Tax Total
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $9,309.64
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $368,685.94
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $623,033.58
$0.00 50.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $330,481.34
$0.00 $1,331,510.50

Q-494619-45182.602JB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-831C-28983F DSEEST

Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit
prior to invoicing.

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise inc. Sales Terms and Conditions

Axon Masler Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement
(posted at www.axon.com/legalfsales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room
purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all fulure purchases, that agreement shall govem to the
exient it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix as
described below.

ACEIP:

The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-lerms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Acceplance of Terms:
Any purchase order issued in response lo this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you

are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (inciuding but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Page 10 Q-494619-45182.602J8



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 97F111E9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983F DEEEST

Exceptions to Standard Terms and Conditions

Agency has existing coniract(s) originated via Quote(s}:
Q-342396 (00067932)
Q-326734 (00065499)
Q-361030 (00070561)
Q-421365 (00080495)
Q-428411 (00085945)

Agency is terminating those confracts effective 10/15/2023. Any change in this date will result in modification of the program value which may result in additional
fees or credits due to or from Axon.

The parties agree that Axon is applying a Net Transfer Debit of $437,033.27 to the quote for delivered but unpaid items.

Any credits contained in this quote are contingent upon payment in full of the following amounts:
(-437803

5/19/2023

INUS159611 $50,457.50

Page 11 0-484619-45162.6024B



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 97F111E£9-6837-4EFF-891C-28983FDBEEST

8113/2023

Page 12 Q-494619-45182.602JB



